
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING)


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 115

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 25.07.2018)


DELAY IN RECRUITMENT PROCESS OF SSC


*115. SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE:

          SHRI BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


(a) whether unnecessary delay has been reported in the recruitment process of graduate as well as matric level posts by the Staff Selection Commission;

(b) if so, the details thereof during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-

wise and the reasons therefor;

(c) the number of posts of various levels filled up across the country during the said period, post, State/UT-wise;

(d) whether the Government proposes to fill up the posts of the said levels in a time bound manner keeping in view the rising level of unemployment across the country and shortage of staff; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)


(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the table of the House.


******


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN THE REPLY TO THE PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE

LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 115 FOR ANSWER ON 25.07.2018 RAISED

BY SHRI SANJAY DHOTRE AND SHRI BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB REGARDING

“DELAY IN RECRUITMENT PROCESS OF SSC”.


(a) & (b):    No madam, generally there is no unnecessary delay on the part of SSC in conducting

its examinations. The Staff Selection Commission (SSC) announces its calendar of exams well in advance and all efforts are made to strictly adhere to the said examination schedule announced by the SSC in the public domain. In exceptional circumstances some delay may occur in the conduct of an examination, due to unavoidable/ compelling circumstances, yet the SSC makes all efforts to conduct the said delayed examination at the earliest.


(c):    The data relating to filling up of posts is not maintained centrally. However the number of

candidates recommended by SSC for appointment during the past three years and the current year upto 30th June, 2018, is as under:


FY  2015-16  :  25138

FY  2016-17  :  68880

FY 2017-18   :  45391

FY  2018-19  :  10997  (as on 30.6.2018)


(d) & (e): Recruitment for various posts in the Government is a continuous process.

Instructions have already been issued to all Ministries/Departments that advance action may be taken by Ministries/Departments and their attached and subordinate offices of the Government of India for reporting vacancy position in respect of Direct Recruitment (DR) posts to the concerned recruitment agencies viz. Union Public Service Commission (UPSC) and Staff Selection Commission (SSC) etc. for filling up such DR vacancies in a timely manner.


*******

